



\$~95

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 879/2024 & CM APPL. 3684-3685/2024**

AMIT KUMAR JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Neeraj Dubey & Ms. Radhika
Gupta, Advs. M: 9811411696

versus

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **19.01.2024**

CM APPL. 3684-3685/2024

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. Applications are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 879/2024

3. The present writ petition has been filed seeking the following directions:

“(a) To hold that the acts of the Respondent No.1 refusing the claim under their Policy bearing No. 212703/48/2023/2647 for the period from 30.12.2022 – 22.12.2023 as illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable and contrary to law;

(b) To quash/set aside the communication dated 18.09.2023 issued by Respondent no.1; and

(c) To direct the Respondent No.1 to reimburse the sum insured to the Petitioner under the mediclaim policies bearing No. 212703/48/2023/2647 for the period from 30/12/2022 to 29/12/2023 alongwith interest @12% p.a. from the date of refusal till the date of actual payment to the Petitioner; and

(d) To direct the Respondent No.1 to pay a compensation of Rs. 20



Lakh towards Damages for mental agony, harassment and difficulties.”

4. Issue Notice to the respondents.
5. Let reply be filed within four weeks.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
7. Re-notify on 19th March, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 19, 2024/kr