



\$~101

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 879/2024**

AMIT KUMAR JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Radhika Gupta, Advocate**

versus

ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Abhishek Nanda and Ms. Falguni Bajpai, Advocates for R-2**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

05.12.2024

%

CM APPL. 71257/2024

1. Petitioner has moved present application seeking early hearing in the matter.
2. Keeping in mind the board position, it is not possible to prepone the hearing.
3. Application stands disposed of accordingly.
4. Next date in the present matter is 13.02.2025.
5. The issue involved is with respect to the refusal/non-payment of medical claim policy issued by respondent no. 1-Oriental Insurance Company Limited.
6. It is noticed that respondent no. 1/Oriental Insurance Company Limited has so far not submitted reply-affidavit.
7. Respondent no. 1 is permitted to file reply-affidavit within four weeks

W.P.(C) 879/2024

1



from today with advance copy to the opposite side. Let rejoinder, if any, be filed within further two weeks.

8. Keeping in mind the nature of issue involved, matter be shown in top five matters of Advance List that day.

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024/dr